 Journal of Universal Computer Science, vol. 32, no. 4 (2026), 644-661
submitted: 31/3/2025, accepted: 2/10/2025, appeared: 28/4/2026 CC BY 4.0
A Combined Video and Telemetry Encryption
Architecture for UAVs with FPGA
Dimitrios Psilias
(Department of Informatics and Computer Engineering University of West Attica Athens,
Greece,

UAV Power/FPGA Power is not expected to increase.
References
[Abeywickrama, 18] H. V. Abeywickrama, B. A. Jayawickrama, Y. He and E. Dutkiewicz,
"Empirical Power Consumption Model for UAVs," 2018 IEEE 88th Vehicular Technology
Conference (VTC-Fall), Chicago, IL, USA, 2018, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/VTCFall.2018.8690666.
[Abhishek, 20] Abhishek Sharma, Pankhuri Vanjani, Nikhil Paliwal, Chathuranga M.
Wijerathna Basnayaka, Dushantha Nalin K. Jayakody, Hwang-Cheng Wang, P.
Muthuchidambaranathan, Communication and networking technologies for UAVs: A survey,
Journal of Network and Computer Applications, Volume 168,2020,102739, ISSN 1084-8045,
658
Psilias D., Milidonis A., Voyiatzis I.: A Combined Video and Telemetry Encryption ...
[Altigani, 21] A. Altigani, S. Hasan, B. Barry, S. Naserelden, M. A. Elsadig and H. T.
Elshoush, "A Polymorphic Advanced Encryption Standard – A Novel Approach," in IEEE
Access, vol. 9, pp. 20191-20207, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3051556.
[Atoev, 17] S. Atoev, K. -R. Kwon, S. -H. Lee and K. -S. Moon, "Data analysis of the
MAVLink communication protocol," 2017 International Conference on Information Science
and Communications Technologies (ICISCT), Tashkent, Uzbekistan, 2017, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.1109/ICISCT.2017.8188563.

Chen, and Yinliang Hu. 2019. Jigsaw: Robust Live 4K Video Streaming. In The 25th Annual
International Conference on Mobile Computing and Networking (MobiCom '19). Association
for Computing Machinery, New York, NY, USA, Article 14, 1–16.
   659
Psilias D., Milidonis A., Voyiatzis I.: A Combined Video and Telemetry Encryption ...
[Giordan, 20] Giordan, D., Adams, M.S., Aicardi, I. et al. The use of unmanned aerial vehicles
(UAVs) for engineering geology applications. Bull Eng Geol Environ 79, 3437–3481 (2020).
[Guirado, 21] Guirado, R., Padró, J., Zoroa, A., Olivert, J., Bukva, A., & Cavestany, P. (2021,
January 28). StratoTrans: Unmanned Aerial System (UAS) 4G Communication Framework
Applied on the Monitoring of Road Traffic and Linear Infrastructure. Multidisciplinary Digital
Publishing Institute, 5(1), 10-10. https://doi.org/10.3390/drones5010010
[Hodjat, 04] A. Hodjat and I. Verbauwhede, "A 21.54 Gbits/s fully pipelined AES processor on
FPGA," 12th Annual IEEE Symposium on Field-Programmable Custom Computing Machines,
Napa, CA, USA, 2004, pp. 308-309, doi: 10.1109/FCCM.2004.1.
[Hristov, 16] Hristov, G., Zahariev, P., & Beloev, I. (2016, June 1). A Review of the
Characteristics of Modern Unmanned Aerial Vehicles. De Gruyter Open, 19(2), 33-38.
[Iqbal, 18] A. Iqbal and T. Iqbal, "Low-cost and Secure Communication System for Remote
Micro-grids using AES Cryptography on ESP32 with LoRa Module," 2018 IEEE Electrical
Power and Energy Conference (EPEC), Toronto, ON, Canada, 2018, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/EPEC.2018.8598380.
[Jahanirad, 23] Jahanirad, Hadi. (2023). Dynamic power-gating for leakage power reduction in
FPGAs. Frontiers of Information Technology & Electronic Engineering. 24. 582-598.
doi:10.1631/FITEE.2200084.
[Jawhar, 17] Jawhar, I., Mohamed, N., Al‐Jaroodi, J., Agrawal, D P., & Zhang, S. (2017,
February 27). Communication and networking of UAV-based systems: Classification and
associated architectures. Elsevier BV, 84, 93-108. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jnca.2017.02.008
[Kim, 21] Kim, K., & Kang, Y. (2020, October 21). Drone security module for UAV data
encryption. https://doi.org/10.1109/ictc49870.2020.9289387
[Kotel, 14] Kotel, Sonia & Zeghid, Medien & Baganne, Adel & Saidani, Taoufik & Daradkeh
PhD., P.Eng, Dr.Yousef & Tourki, Rached. (2014). FPGA-Based Real-Time Implementation of
AES Algorithm for Video Encryption. Recent Advances In Telecommunications, Informatics
And Educational Technologies.
[Koubâa , 19] A. Koubâa, A. Allouch, M. Alajlan, Y. Javed, A. Belghith and M. Khalgui,
"Micro Air Vehicle Link (MAVlink) in a Nutshell: A Survey," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp.
87658-87680, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2924410.
[Kwon , 18] Y. -M. Kwon, J. Yu, B. -M. Cho, Y. Eun and K. -J. Park, "Empirical Analysis of
MAVLink Protocol Vulnerability for Attacking Unmanned Aerial Vehicles," in IEEE Access,
vol. 6, pp. 43203-43212, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2863237.
[Lee, 10] W. Lee, K. Noh, S. Kim and J. Heo, "Efficient cooperative transmission for wireless
3D HD video transmission in 60GHz channel," in IEEE Transactions on Consumer Electronics,
vol. 56, no. 4, pp. 2481-2488, November 2010, doi: 10.1109/TCE.2010.5681131.
[Li, 17] Li, L.; Li, S. High throughput AES encryption/decryption with efficient reordering and
merging techniques. In Proceedings of the 2017 27th International Conference on Field
Programmable Logic and Applications (FPL), Gent, Belgium, 4–6 September 2017; IEEE:
Piscataway, NJ, USA, 2017; pp. 1–4.
[Li, 22] T. Li et al., "Energy-Efficient and Secure Communication Toward UAV Networks," in
IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 9, no. 12, pp. 10061-10076, 15 June15, 2022, doi:
10.1109/JIOT.2021.3118079.
660
Psilias D., Milidonis A., Voyiatzis I.: A Combined Video and Telemetry Encryption ...
[Liuzza, 18] Liuzza, Davide & Silano, Giuseppe & Picariello, Francesco & Iannelli, Luigi &
Glielmo, Luigi & De Vito, Luca & Daponte, P. (2018). A review on the use of drones for
precision agriculture. IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science. 275.
10.1088/1755-1315/275/1/012022.
[Molina, 22] R. S. Molina, V. Gil-Costa, M. L. Crespo and G. Ramponi, "High-Level Synthesis
Hardware Design for FPGA-Based Accelerators: Models, Methodologies, and Frameworks," in
IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 90429-90455, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3201107.
[Mozaffari, 19] M. Mozaffari, W. Saad, M. Bennis, Y. -H. Nam and M. Debbah, "A Tutorial on
UAVs for Wireless Networks: Applications, Challenges, and Open Problems," in IEEE
Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 21, no. 3, pp. 2334-2360, thirdquarter 2019, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2019.2902862.
[Nooruddin, 23] M. Nooruddin and D. Valles, "An Advanced IoT Framework for Long Range
Connectivity and Secure Data Transmission Leveraging LoRa and ASCON Encryption," 2023
IEEE World AI IoT Congress (AIIoT), Seattle, WA, USA, 2023, pp. 0583-0589, doi:
10.1109/AIIoT58121.2023.10174401.
[Nosheen, 20] S. Nosheen and J. Y. Khan, "High Throughput and QoE Fairness Algorithms for
HD Video Transmission over IEEE802.11ac Networks," 2020 International Conference on
Computing, Networking and Communications (ICNC), Big Island, HI, USA, 2020, pp. 84-89,
doi: 10.1109/ICNC47757.2020.9049818.
[Podder, 21] R. Podder and R. K. Barai, "Hybrid Encryption Algorithm for the Data Security of
ESP32 based IoT-enabled Robots," 2021 Innovations in Energy Management and Renewable
Resources (52042), Kolkata, India, 2021, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/IEMRE52042.2021.9386824.
[Prapulla, 16] Prapulla, N., Veena, S., & Srinivasalu, G. (2016, May 1). Development of
algorithms for MAV security. , 9, 799-802. https://doi.org/10.1109/rteict.2016.7807936
[Rajasekar, 16] Rajasekar, P.; Haridas, M. Efficient FPGA implementation of AES 128 bit for
IEEE 802.16e mobile WiMax standards. Circuits Syst. 2016, 7, 371–380.

475-480. https://doi.org/10.1109/syseng.2015.7302800
[Tian, 18] Tian, X., Fan, C., Liu, J., Ding, Q. (2018). Design and Implementation of Network
Video Encryption System Based on STM32 and AES Algorithm. In: Pan, JS., Tsai, PW.,
Watada, J., Jain, L. (eds) Advances in Intelligent Information Hiding and Multimedia Signal
Processing. IIH-MSP 2017. Smart Innovation, Systems and Technologies, vol 82. Springer,
Cham. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-63859-1_7
[Tkáč, 19] Tkáč, Matúš & Mésároš, Peter. (2019). Utilizing drone technology in the civil
engineering. Selected Scientific Papers - Journal of Civil Engineering. 14. 27-37.
10.1515/sspjce-2019-0003.
[Townsend, 17] T. Townsend and B. Nelson, "Vivado design interface: An export/import
capability for Vivado FPGA designs," 2017 27th International Conference on Field
Programmable Logic and Applications (FPL), Ghent, Belgium, 2017, pp. 1-7, doi:
10.23919/FPL.2017.8056809.
[Tsai, 18] K. -L. Tsai, Y. -L. Huang, F. -Y. Leu, I. You, Y. -L. Huang and C. -H. Tsai, "AES-
128 Based Secure Low Power Communication for LoRaWAN IoT Environments," in IEEE
Access, vol. 6, pp. 45325-45334, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2852563.
[Visconti, 20] Visconti, P.; Capoccia, S.; Venere, E.; Velázquez, R.; Fazio, R.d. 10 Clock-
Periods Pipelined Implementation of AES-128 Encryption-Decryption Algorithm up to 28
Gbit/s Real Throughput by Xilinx Zynq UltraScale+ MPSoC ZCU102 Platform. Electronics
2020, 9, 1665. doi:10.3390/electronics9101665